breaches of the Parties Agreements by the 

Respondents, or were solely the result of 

continuing harm from a single breach? 

3. Whether the Second Circuit Court of 

Appeals erred in ruling that all future 

breaches by the Respondents regarding more 

than three thousand five hundred (3,500) 

mortgage loans which were purchased by 

Petitioners from Respondents; where 

Respondents accepted payments from 

borrowers and insurance companies for loans 

which had been sold to Petitioner; Loans that 

were subsequently either discharged/forgiven

[...]

South Carolina’s Orders culminating on January 24, 2014, 

unsealing the Court’s entire File despite its repeated sealing 

[D.E.’s 8, 16, 21, 39, and 42] and requiring service upon the 

Plaintiff’s in the Case sub judice despite that Court’s 

sanctioning of a two hundred and fifty-nine (259) delay in 

violation 31 USC § 3730(c)(2). 

OPINIONS BELOW 

The Second Circuit Court of Appeals upheld 

the trial court’s dismissal of the Petitioner’s breach of 

contract claims based upon Florida’s statute of 

limitations Fla. Stat. 95.11(2)(b) despite their